June 2025, representing approximately 34.48% of the total assets of the Company as at 30 June
2025. During the period ended 30 June 2025, the significant investment in Fujian Huamin Leasing
incurred a profit arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss of HK$24,156,392 and no dividend was earned during the year. The Board considers that the
significant investment in Fujian Huamin Leasing allows the Group to take advantage of the tax and
financial benefits from the China (Fujian) Pilot Free Trade Zone (中國(福建)自由貿易試驗區) and
diversify the business of the Group to leasing and associated services within the Fujian Province,
PRC and also allow the Group to diversify its streams of income.

The following table summarizes the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used
in fair value measurements as at 30 June 2025:

Description Fair value
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
input

Relationship of
unobservable input(s)
to fair value

Range of
inputs

Sensitivity
of fair value
to the input

HK$

Fujian Huamin Leasing 128,728,549 Market
approach

Price-to-book ratio Higher the price-to-book
ratio, higher the fair
value and vice versa

1.27 to 1.40
(+/-5% relative to

input adopted)

Approximately
HK$122,293,000
to approximately
HK$135,165,000

Discount for lack
of marketability

Higher the discount for
lack of marketability,
lower the fair value
and vice versa

13.61% to 15.05%
(+/-5% relative to

input adopted)

Approximately
HK$129,805,000
to approximately
HK$127,653,000

– 16 –

16.	 INVENTORIES

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Consumables 107,991 147,033

17.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 581,994 840,256
Loss allowance (117,193) (111,622)

464,801 728,634

Other receivables, utility deposits and prepayments 682,462 598,863
Loss allowance (6,318) (3,789)

676,144 595,074

Total trade and other receivables 1,140,945 1,323,708

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of loss allowance presented based on the invoice
date at the end of the reporting period.

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0–30 days 513,147 772,456
Over 360 days 68,847 67,800

581,994 840,256
Less: Loss allowance (117,193) (111,622)

464,801 728,634

– 17 –

18.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables 662,277 772,418
Other payables 6,514,241 5,794,522
Rental deposit received 1,209,972 1,209,792

Total trade and other payables 8,386,490 7,776,732

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the
reporting period:

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current to six months 446,784 569,755
Over six months and within one year – 242
Over one year 215,493 202,421

662,277 772,418

The average credit period is 60 days (31 December 2024: 60 days).

19.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Lease liabilities payable:
Within one year 703,813 1,032,334
Within a period of more than one year but not more than two years – 178,934

703,813 1,211,268
Less: �Amount due for settlement with 12 months shown under

  current liabilities (703,813) (1,032,334)

Amount due for settlement after 12 months shown under
non-current liabilities – 178,934

– 18 –

20.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number
of shares HK$

Issued and fully paid

At 1 January 2024, 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2025 1,145,546,000 898,839,029

21.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Extension of operating period of Xiamen Plaza

Pursuant to an agreement entered into by Yan Hei and Railway Department on 1 October 1985 for
co-operation on the construction and operation of Xiamen Plaza and as supplemented and amended
subsequently on 18 December 1987 and 21 January 1992 (the “CJV Agreement”), the operating period for
Xiamen Plaza will end on 11 December 2015. On 6 June 2005 and 20 July 2005, the Company announced
that, Yan Hei entered into an extension agreement with Railway Department, and Fujian Enterprises
(Holdings) Company Limited (“Fujian Enterprises”) (as a guarantor) on 9 May 2005 (“Extension